# SOUTHEAST MONMOUTH MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-10

## RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTHEAST MONMOUTH MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDERS FOR UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CORP. NORTHWEST WALL IMPROVEMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$187,992.53

WHEREAS, the Southeast Monmouth Municipal Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as the "Authority") serves the Township of Wall, the Borough of Brielle, the Borough of Sea Girt, the Borough of Spring Lake and the Borough of Spring Lake Heights and is comprised of member municipalities which receive treated water from the Authority; and

WHEREAS, Underground Utilities Corp. serves as consulting engineer for the Southeast Monmouth Municipal Utilities Authority; and

WHEREAS, Underground Utilities Corp. has recommended the construction of an elevated storage tank in the northwest section on Wall to alleviate water pressure in Wall Township and to further enhance water distribution for Southern Monmouth Municipal members.

**WHEREAS,** the project is currently under construction and principle contractor Underground Utilities Corp. has requested change orders as follows:

Change Order	Description	Cost
1	For furnishing and installation of all the additional components of the new Hospital Road flow meter vault, per the revisions of the NJWSA staff and SMMUA board.	\$77,167.08
2	Furnishing and installation of a 16" butterfly valve hydrant and pump station to allow for isolation.	\$16,599.22
3	Supply of temporary electrical service at the Rt. 34 station to maintain heat and lighting in the station during construction	\$7,142.10
6	Installation of a 6" piping provided by Wall Township at the Rt. 34 booster pump station	\$11,834.47
9	Installation and connection of temporary VFDs due to delays in the permanent VFD delivery, as well as for equipment necessary to adjust pumps and connect piping in the station.	\$75,249.66

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Southeast Monmouth Municipal Utilities Authority that it approves the change orders as proposed by Underground Utilities Corp. for the Northwest Wall Improvements in the amount of \$187,992.53.

# MOTION TO ADOPT & MEMORALIZE:

Offered By: \_\_\_\_\_

Second By: \_\_\_\_\_

#### **ROLL CALL ON VOTE**

Bryan Dempsey: \_\_\_\_\_

Joseph May:

Jeffrey Bertrand: \_\_\_\_\_

Thomas Nolan: \_\_\_\_\_

Michael McArthur:

## CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I, the undersigned, am the secretary of the Southeast Monmouth Municipal Utilities Authority, and I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Authority at a meeting held on September 5, 2024.

Lauren Lazar